Wisconsin law.
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Chapter PI 40
YOUTH OPTIONS PROGRAM

P140.01 Authority. P140.056 Limitations on participation and payment.

PI1 40.02 Intent statement. Pl 40.06 Transportation reimbursement.

P140.03 Definitions. PI 40.07 Determinatiorand awarding of high school credit for postsecondary
Pl 40.04 General requirements. coursegaken under the youth options program.

PI1 40.05 Payment of tuition and fees: IHEs. Pl 40.08 Appeal process.

P140.055 Payment of tuition and fees: technical colleges. Pl 40.09 State superintendesttesponsibilities.

Note: ChaptelPl 40was created as an emency rule dective February 7, 1992. (9) “Technicalcollege” means a technical college system dis
trict established under 38.02 Stats.
Pl 40.01 Authority. This chapter is adopted under ss. History: Cr.Registey October1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; am. (1) and (3) to (5),

11855(9) and227.11 (2) (a) Stats. cr. (9), Register July, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98.
History: Cr. Register October 1992,No. 442 eff. 11-1-92; amRegister July, .
1998, Ng. 51, ef. 3—1—98. ¢ ¥ Pl 40.04 General requirements. (1) PuUPIL RESPONSH

BILITIES. (a) A pupil participating in the youth optiopsogram

Pl 40.02 Intent statement. (1) Under s.118.55 (2) Maytake a postsecondary course or courses dariafer regular
Stats., any public school pupil enrolled the 1Lth or 12th grade Schoolhours, if available, and shall comply with the following
who is not attending a technical college system school undef@duirements:
118.55(7r) or118.15(1) (b), Stats., may enroll in an institution of 1. Submit an application developbg the IHE or technical
higher education for the purpose of taking one or more-nonollegeto the IHEor technical college in the previous school
sectariarcourses at the institution of higher education, subject $&¢mestem which he or she plans to atteawld indicate whether
s.P140.04 (4) (h) the postsecondary course or courses will be tdkehigh school

(2) Unders.118.55 (7r) Stats., any public school pupil whocreditor postsecondary credit.

e ; ; ; te: An application for admission to an institution of higher education or techni
hascompleted the 10th grade, is in good academic standing, IS 14 ollege may be obtained from the public school district in which the pupil is

achild at risk and who meets thetification requirements under enrolledor from the IHE or technical college.

ch.PI 40may apply to attend a technical collégethe purpose 2. Notify the school board of the school district in which the
of taking one or more courstshe pupil has the written approval pupil is enrolled of his or her intention of enrolling in an IHE or
of his or her parent or guardian. technicalcollege no later than March 1 if the pupil intends to

Note: The youth options program is a separate program and shotlie con  anrg|| in the fall semester and no later tt@ctober 1 if the pupil
fusedwith other programs which provide high school students an opportunity to ear!

baccalaureateegree credit, such as the college baaadvanced placement pro mrlendsm enroll in the spring semest@he notice shall include

gram,special service contracts with colleges and universities, educational televisttye following information:

programsjnternational baccalaureate programs, university ist@sin extension : .

COUTSES of COMespondence courses. a. The_puplls name, address, date of birth, telephone number
Note: The youth options program should not be confused with other circuANdgrade in school.

stancesn which high school pupils attend courses at technical college system school 1 i

institutionsto meet high school graduation requirements thraagtracts or other b. The name of the pupsl'parent ‘?r guardlan' .

special arrangements. c. The name of the IHE or technical college the pplaihs
History: Cr.Registey October1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; corrections in (1) and to attend.

(3) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., St®Registey March, 1996, No. 48&am. (1),

r. (2) and (3), cr(2), Register July, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98 d. The title of the postsecondary course or courses in which
the pupil intends to enroll.
Pl 40.03 Definitions. In this chapter: e. The number of postsecondary credits for each course.

(1) “Admitted to the IHE or technical college” means thata f. Whether the postsecondary course will be taken for high
pupil has received written notice from the IHE or technical collegghoolor postsecondary credit.
of hisor her eligibility to participate in the postsecondary course g¢. Written approval from the pupd’parent or guardian iifie
or courses under the youth options program. pupil plans to attend a technical college.

u ” F i ; Note: PI 8700A,Youth Options Program Plan and Report meets all of the require
(2) “Department’means the W8consin department of public mentsof Pl 40.04 (1) (a) 2. and may be obtained at nayetisrwriting to the Viscon-

instruction. sin Department of Public Instructionp¥th Options Program,®. Box 7841, Madi
(3) “IHE” means an institution of higheducation as defined son. Wl 53707-7841 or by visiting the odth Options  website at
in s.118.55 Stats http://dpi.wi.gov/youthoptions

. h opi Y h lish 3. Notify the school board of the school district in which the

(4) "Youth options program” means the program establishgdij is enrolled if he or she is admitted to the IHE or technical col
under s118.55 Stats. _ ~ legespecified under suba@. c.

(5) "Registeredo attend” means a pupil has been admitted to 4 Notify the school board of the school district in which the
the IHE or technical college and has written confirmation from th& i is enrolled if he or she is registered to attend a postsecondary
IHE or technical college that he or she has been enrolled in a Sp@&ﬁrsespecified under sub@. d.
fied postsecondary course eourses taken under the youth 5. Notify the school board of the school district in which the

optlons‘:‘program. ., . pupil is enrolled as soon as practicable if he or she is not registered
(6) “School board” means the school board in gfeaof the {5 attend the postsecondary course specified in <uibd, but

schoolsof the school district. instead registered to attend a flifent course.

(7) “Schooldistrict” has the meaning defined inl45.01 (3) (b) A pupil participating in the youth options program may
Stats. appeala school board’ decision under sul§3) (c) 3.and4.,

(8) “Statesuperintendent” means the state superintendentrefjardingsatisfaction of high school graduation requirements or
public instruction. the number of high school credits to be awarded, to the state super
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intendentwithin 30 days after the decision as specified unders. 4. Notify the pupil of its determinations under subtis2.,

40.08 2m., and2n. in writing, assoon as practicable after it receives the
(d) A pupil participating in the youth options program shalhoticeunder sub(1) (a) 5.

complywith the IHE or technical collegeadmission criteria for 5. Notify the pupil of his or her right tappeal a negative

apostsecondary course taken under the youth options progrardeterminatiorunder subd3. or 4. to thestate superintendent as

well as any other application or information disclosuesgiired specifiedunder sPI 40.08

by the IHE or technical college. (cm) A school board may refuse to permit a pupil to attend a
(e) A pupil taking one or more courses for postsecondary cretdithnicalcollege under this chapter if the childaishild with a dis

only at an IHE or technical college under this section shall mesility, as defined in s115.76 (5) Stats., and the school board

therequirements under péd) as wellas any other payment, reim determineghat the cost to the schadistrict under sP1 40.055

bursemenbr fee cancellation policiesstablished by the IHE or would impose an undue financial burden on the school district.

technicalcollege. (d) A school board which haspaipil participating in the youth

(f) If a pupil receives a failing grade in a course or fails to-coroptions program for high school or postsecondary credit shall
pletea course at an institution of higher education or technical cabmply with the following requirements:
legefor which the school board hasade payment, the pupil, if 1 Enroll the pupil full-time within the school district until it
he_or she is an a_ldult, shall reimburse the school boarantiweint  oceivesotification from the pupil under sufd) (a) 4.that he or
parl]d olnbthe SUE'B behalf upon.ths school boa?fdéquest. Ifa sdheis actually registered to attend a postsecondary course.
schoolboard that requests reimbursement of a payment made 1m. Ensure the pupil is placed in an appropriate educational

underthis section is not reimbursed as requested, the pupil gn..: - e ; .
A ! ttingin the district upon notification that the pupil has with
whosebehalf the payment was made is ineligible for any furthéfawnfrom a postsecondary course.

participationin the program. A grade that constitutes a failin

gradefor a course ééred in the school district constitutetading 2. Inform the pupil and the pupslparent oguardian if the
gradefor a course taken at an institutionfogher education or PUpil’s timetable for graduation may be negativefetied if the
technicalcollege. pupil chooses to participate in the youth options program.

(2) PARENT ORGUARDIAN RESPONSIBILITIES. (&) The parerar 3. Grant a high school diploma to a pupil who has satisfied all

guardianof a pupil participating in the youth options progran®f the high school graduation requirements undéi8.33 (1)
shallbe responsible for theupil’s compliance with the compul Stats.regardless of whether tipeipil satisfied all or a portion of
soryschool attendance requirement undér8.15 (1) (a)Stats. the requirements while attending an IHE or technicallege

(b) If a pupil receives a failing grade in a course or fails tocoanderth's chaptgr ) ) )
pletea course, aan institution of higher education or technical 4. If the pupil plans to enroll in a technical college, determine
collegefor which theschool board has made payment, the mipilwhetherthe pupil:
parentor guardian or the pupil if he or she is an adult, shall-reim a. Has a record of disciplinary problems.
bursethe school board the amount paid on the pip#thalfupon b. Has completed the 10th grade.
the school board request. If a school _board_that requestsr c. Is in good academic standing.
bursemenbf a payment made under this seci®not reimbursed . ) A ;
asrequested, the pupil on whose behalf the payment was made isd- 1S @ child at risk, as defined in18.153 (1) (a)Stats.
ineligible for any further participation in the program. A graaat e. Is not eligible to participate in the progrgmrsuant to s.
constitutesa failing grade for a coursefefed in the schodlistrict  P140.056 (4)
constitutesa failing grade for a course taken at an institution of (4) IHE responsiBILITIES. (@) An IHE participating irthe
highereducation or technical college. youth options program shall comply wigh118.13 (1) Stats., and

(3) ScHOOL BOARD RESPONSIBILITIES. (@) Annually by Octe  thefollowing requirements:
ber1, each school board shall provide information about the youth 1. Provide an application for pupils to participate in the youth
optionsprogram to all pupils enrolled the school district in the optionsprogram.

9th, 10th and 1th grades. 2. Ensure the pupil participatirig the youth options program

(b) Annually, by September 1, each schbolard shall notify is aware that if admitted, the IHE may disclose the mipitades,
thedepartment of the contact person in the school district respetie courses that he or she is taking and his or her attendzure
sible for administering the youth options program. to the public school in which the pupil is enrolled.

(c) A school board which has a pupil participating in the youth 3, Submit to each pupil requesting to be admitted to the IHE
optionsprogram for high school credit shall compith the fol  under the youth options program adlthe IHES admission poli
lowing requirements: ciesas well as any other information specified undétl s10.04

1. Determine if a postsecondary course, which sedscted (1) (d) or (e). Except as specified underld8.55(4) (a) Stats.,
by a pupil under sul{l) (a) 2.or5., may be awarded high schoolthe IHE’s admission policies may not restrict the number of
creditbased on the criteria specified undePIs40.07 (1) coursesa pupil takes.
2. Determine the number of high school credits to award the 4. Admit a pupil under this section only if it has space avail
pupil for a postsecondary course taken under sulithsed on the able.
criteriaspecified under 1 40.07 (2) 5. Notify the pupil participating in the youth options program
2m. Determinef the course selected under subds compa and the school board, in writing, of the pup#ddmittance or non—
rableto a course &éred at the school district as specified undeadmittanceto the IHE.

s.P140.07 (1m) 6. Notify the school board of the school district in which the
2n. Determine if the course selected under slibaheets high pupil is enrolled, in writing, within 30 days after the beginning of
schoolgraduation requirements undefl$8.33 Stats. classest thelHE, if the pupil has been registered to attend a post

3. Notify the pupil of its determinations under subtls2., Secondaryourse at théHE. The notice shall include the course
2m. and2n, in writing, by May 15 for the fall semester and by?r courses in which the pupil is registered.
Novemberl5 forthe spring semester in which the pupil will be 7. Notify the pupil participating in the youth options program
enrolledin the IHE or technical college. andthe schooboard, in writing, of the grade the pupil received
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for the postsecondary course or courses taken under the youthb. An amount determineas specified under $18.55 (5) (c)
optionsprogram. 2., Stats.

8. Notify the school board of the school district in which the (b) The school board shall consider other necessary materials
pupil is enrolled, in writing, as soon as possible if a pupil drops adirectly related to the course undkis subsection to be consum
of a postsecondary course or courses under the youth optiens ahde materials which will be used during the coubsg will not
gram. includeany items such as pemgncils and notebooks which are

(b) A private IHE or tribally controlledollege may participate typically used and paid for by a pupil whtaking a course at the
in the youth options program only if it has notified the state sup&€chooldistrict.
intendentof its intent toparticipate by September 1 of the previous (4) Theschool board which purchases a bookooks under
schoolyear sub.(3) for a pupil may require the pupil to relinquish the book or

(5) TECHNICAL COLLEGERESPONSIBILITIES. (a) A technical col ~ booksto the school board after completion of the postsecondary

legeparticipating in the youth options programall comply with coHu_rtse. 1 Register Octobes 1992, No, 4476f. 11-1-92 o n () @
i Istory: I. Registey Octobey , NO. elr. 11-1-9Z2; correction in a,
the requ”emer_]ts under sufd) (a) L . 2. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., St&egister March, 1996, No. 483. (3) (a)
(b) A technical college participating in the youth options pre.,am. (3) (a) 3. bRegister July 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98;CR 06-094 renum.

i i H a) to be (2) and am.,(®) (b) and (5)Register May 2007 No. 61éf. 6-1-07;
g:Zrn;ZE?sl:tggrg;ttﬁepggﬂrggf)ro(r:oslilrien;eets the requirements atf®) ¢ 2)20d - @ (3) (a) 1Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.

(c) Atechnical college participating in the youth options pro  P| 40.055 Payment of tuition and fees: technical col -
grammay reject an application from a pupil who has a record Rfges. (1) (a) A pupil taking a postsecondary course or courses
disciplinaryproblems, as determined by the district board and veft a technical college for postsecondary credit only under this
ified by the school district under su@3) (d) 4. chapteiis responsible for the tuition and fees for the postsecond

(d) In order to satisfyhe provision that a technical college-parary course.
ticipating in the youth options program shall ensure that the (b) A pupil taking a postsecondarpurse or courses which has
pupil’s educational program meets the high school graduatipeendetermined byhe school board to be comparable undBi s.

requirementsinder s118.33 Stats., only regular occupational 0r40.07 (1m), shall be responsible for the tuition and fees for the
technicalcourses or general education courses that satisfy fhsstsecondargourse.

requirementf an associate degree or vocational diplgma (2) (a) Except as specified undeiP$.40.056 par (b) and sub.
grammay be taken by a pupil under the youth options prograg) (), a pupil taking gostsecondary course or courses at a tech
Technical college remedial programend courses may not bepica| college for high school credit under this chapter is not
takento meet high schograduation requirements under this-projegponsiblgor any portion of the tuition and fees for the postsec
gram. ondarycourse.

(€) A technical college may admit a pupil to a course under the ()~ A pupil taking a course at a technical college for high
youth options program onlyf there is space available in theschoolcredit under this chapter shall pay the cost of equipment
courseafter admittingto the course all individuals applying for gssociateavith the course. That equipment will become the prop
admissionto the course who areot attending the technical eol gty of the pupil and includes but is not limited to tools, calcula

Ieggg?QeértQLsi;:t:?g;i;erlggz No. 442eff. 11-1-92; am. (1) (afintro.) tors, instruments and microcomputers.
1.2 (infro), c. and 3., (b), (d) and (e), (@) (@, (b), (©) (ntro) 3. 4. @ (niro) () Exceptas specified under sufi) (b), the school board of
a(?)dfrﬁ (4% (aa)‘ égt‘rloé){ntv(éi e3I gté;7jh?" fggs(b,)\i(obrs(zi\) gﬁgé_(fzs(acs)_gg;r-éggs n(c”r1n) the school district in which a pupil is enrolled aaitending a tech
(4} (2) 3. made under §3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister June 2004 No. 5eer  Nical college for any postsecondary course that is tadh
06-094 am. (1) (a) (intro.), (3) (c) 3. and (cm) and (5) (ALY (¢), cr (1) (), (2) (b), approvedby the school board for high school credit shall pay the
(3) (d) 4. e. and (5) (e), renum. (2) to be (2) Rggister May 2007 No. 61ef.  technicalcollege district board, in 2 installments payabjen
6-1-07. initial enrollment and at the end of the semester for those courses
takenfor high school credit, aamount equal to the cost of tuition,

P140.05 Payment of tuition and fees: IHEs. (1) (@) cqyrsefees and books for the pupil at the technical college.
A pupil taking a postsecondacpurse or courses at an IHE for (4) Theschool board which purchases a bookooks under

postsecondargredit only under thishapter is responsible for the . A - P

tuition and fees for the postsecondary course. sub.(3), for a pupil may require the pupil to relinquish the book
b i taki d hich h or books to the school board after completion of the postsecondary
(b) A pupil taking a postsecondarpurse or courses which has.g rse.

beendetermined byhe school board to be comparable undet s. (5) If a pupil who is attending a technical college under this

ggge(iﬁagrggu?fefes‘"’”5'b'e for the tuition and fees for thg - to1is a child with adisability, as defined in s115.76 (5)

(2) Exceptas specifiedinder sPI 40.056and sub(1) (b) a Stats. the payment under sufB) shall be adjusted to reflect the

: : . f an ial servi requi h il rmin
pupil taking apostsecondary course or courses at an IHE for h|C stof any special services requirkat the pupil as dete ed

J h ! h ntly by the school district and the technical college.
schoolcredit under this chapter is not responsfbteany portion History: Cr. Registey July 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98;renum. (3) (a) (intro.) to

of the tuition and fees for the postsecondary course. be (3) (a) and am.ar(3) (da) 1. ar31d9 g%egiséerJuISy 2000, No. |53250egf(.) 8—1—03?;

(3) (a) Except as specified under pém) and sub(1) (b), the 8 ee 0o O a0 e ) Moy 206 N e et P
school board of the school district in which a pupil is enrolled and
attendingan IHE for any postsecondacpurse that is taken and  p| 40.056 Limitations on participation and payment.
approvedby the school board for high school credit shall pay the) |f a school board is required to pay tuition on behalf of a pupil
IHE, within 30 daysafter the end of the semester in which th@nders.PI 40.05 (3) (a) lor3. a.or40.055 (3)the tuition chayed
coursewas taken and on behalf of the putbik following amount: may not exceed the amount thabuld be chaged a pupil who is

‘1. If the pupil is attending a center or institution within the resident of this state.
University of Wisconsin System, the actual cost of tuition, fees, (3) A school board may establish a written policy limiting the
booksand other necessary materials directly related to the couliggmberof credits for which the school board will pay undeiPss.

3. Ifthe pupil is attending a private IHEe lesser of the fol 40.05and40.055to0 the equivalent of 18 postsecondary semester

lowing: creditsper pupil.
a. The actual cost of tuition, fees, books and other necessary4) If a pupil receives failing grade in a course or fails to
materialsdirectly related to the course. completea course, at an institution of higher education or techni
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cal college for which the school board has made payment, thgecifiedunder par(b), the state superintendent shall reimburse
pupil’s parent or guardian or the pupil if he or she is an ashdl] claimsmade undethis paragraph at a rate per mile in accordance
reimbursethe school boarthe amount paid on the pugibehalf with s.20.916 (4) Stats., or thactual cost of the transportation,
uponthe school board’request. If a school board that requesighichever is less.

reimbursemenof a payment made under this section israitr (b) If adequate funds are not available undeo255 (2) (cw)
bursedas requested, the pupil on whose behalf the payment wagis. to reimburse all transportation claims under this chapter
madeis ineligible for any further participation in the program. Ane statesuperintendent shall prorate the available funds among

gradethat constitutes a failing grade for a courderet in the o)y thoseapplicants eligible for free or reduced—price lunch
schooldistrict constitutes a failing grade for a course takemat ngerq2 USC 1754b).

institution of higher gdugatiqn or technical qollege. (c) Any funds provided under 20.255 (2)(cw), Stats., which
_(5) A pupil participating in the youth options program undefemain after payment has been made to reimburse claims sub
this chaptermay attend onlpnepostsecondary institution eachitteq by all applicants eligible for free or reduced-price lunch

semester. ; i ;
. ) o underpat (a), shall be prorated to reimburse claims submitted by
History: Cr. Registey July 2000, No. 535eff. 8-1-00; 1 2) mad : :
unders, 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister Ma§/62007 No. slcgg%cel—ogg?r.(d)r,nc? ® otherapplicants who are unable to pay for transportation under
(3) to (5),Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07. this subsection.
. ) (d) The state superintendent shall develop guidelines based on
P140.06 Transportation reimbursement. (1) The paf neU.S. departmerdf health and human services poverty guide
entor guardian of a pupil who is attending an IHE or technical cQlnesto determine eligibility othose applicants who are unable
legeunder this chapter and is taking a postsecondary course{ppay under this section.

high school credit mayupon verification under sutb), apply to (5) Theschool board of the school district in which thepil

the state superintendefar reimbursement of the cost of trans ig enrolled shall verify a claim submitted under this section for

porting the pupil between the high school in which the pupil A ;
enrolledand the IHE or technical college that fhpil is attending gceJ?aE)rlt?Tt]taer:]?sand accuracy before the claim is submitted to the

underthe youth options program if the pupil ahé pupils parent ) ) ) )
or guardian are unable to pay the cost of such transportation. (6) A school board is not responsible for transporting a pupil
(2) The parent or guardian applying for reimbursement d’ﬁtendlngan IHE or technical college under this chapter to or from
transportatiorcosts under this section shall submit a cldeuet € HE or technical college that the pupil is attending.
opedby the department no later than 30 days after the end of ote: Income Guidelines for Inability to Pay may be obtained at ngehmgyrwrit

. . A . 0 the Wsconsin Departmerdf Public Instruction, ¥uth Options Program, ®.
collegesemester to which the reimbursement claim pertains. TB& 7841, Madison, WI 537077841 or by visiting theuth Options website at

claim shall include the following information: http://dpi-Wi-gov/youthomionz ] 0. @ @ ©
. History: Cr. RegisterOctobey 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; am. (1), (2) (d), (e),

(@) The name and address of the parent or guardian. (). (4) (b) and), cr (6), Register July 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98,CR 06-094am.

e pupils name, age an rade level. intro.),Register May 0. . 6-1-07;correction in , () made

(b) The pupils , ag d grade level (2) (intro.), Register May 2007 No. 61&f. 6-1-07 1 (4) (b), (c) mad

L . N under s.13.92 (4) (b) 7, Stats.,Register April 2016 No. 724
(c) The school district in which the pupil is enrolled. @ ® g P

(d) The name and address of the IHE or technical college thep| 4007 Determination and awarding of high school

pupil is attending under the youth options program. credit for postsecondary courses taken under the youth
(e) A copyof the notice under 81 40.04 (1) (a) 20r5,, signed options program. (1) APPROVALOF POSTSECONDARYCOURSE

by the IHE or technical college. FOR HIGH SCHOOLCREDIT. (a) The school board may grant high
(f) The mode of transportation. schoolcredit for a course taken at an IHE or technical college
(9) The number of miles based on the most direct rouggderthe youth options program.

betweenthe pupils school district of enroliment and the I19E (b) The school board shall grant high school credit for a course

technicalcollege. takenat anlHE or technical college under the youth options pro
(h) Assurances for the following: gramif the postsecondary course meets any of the high school
1. The pupiland the pupit parent or guardian are unable t@raduationrequirements under 418.33 Stats., including any

paythe costs of transportation. graduatiorrequirements which may be approved under the school

oard’shigh school graduation credit policies undd?isl8.03 (2)
ndif one or more of the following conditions apply:

1. If the postsecondary coursecismplementary to, consis
tentwith, or expands on a course of study or sequence of courses

. . . h hool district.
() The signature ahe parent or guardian as well as a schoglﬁered by the school district .
district official. 2. If the postsecondary course expands an opportunity for the

Note: PI1-8701, Yuth Options Tansportation Reimbursement Claim may bepupII to move toanother level of academic or vocational course

obtainedat no chage from the school district in which the pupil is enrothedsy writ ~ Of Study

ing to the Wsconsin Departmerdf Public Instruction, ¥uth Options Program,®. :
Box 7841, Madison, WI 53707-7841 or by visiting theuth Options website at 3. Ifthe postsecondary course curriculum meets or exceeds

http://dpi.wi.gov/youthoptions the same standards for rigor and content as other ccappesved
(3) (a) Except aspecified in parb), a pupil whose parent or by but not ofered by the school district for credit toward gradua
guardianwill be applying for transportation reimbursemanter tion.

thIS SeCtion Sha”, to the eXtepOSSib|e, use the f0||0Wing mOdeS 4. |If the postsecondary course Supports rather than prevents

2. The pupil is receiving high school credit for the cours§
takenat the IHE.

(i) The numberof household members and the fansltotal
income.

of transportation: apupil from completing the high school graduation requirements
1. Public transportation. underch.PI 18
2. A vehicle owned by the pupil or his or her parergward (c) The school board may deny high school credit for & post
ian if public transportation is not available. secondarycourse taken under this chapter if the school district
(b) If transportation described in péa) is not available, the offersa comparable course as specified under (ub).
pupil may use another mode of transportation. (d) The school board may deny higthool credit for a post

(4) (a) The state superintendent shall give preference fsecondarycourse taken under this chapter if it repeats the course
reimbursementinderthis section to pupils who are eligible for acontentfor whicha pupil has already received a passing grade and
free or reduced-pricéunch undert2 USC 1758b). Except as high school credit.
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(e) The school board may deny high school credit for a postuperintendentvhich shall include written consent of the appel
secondarycourse taken under this chapfet repeats the postsec lantand the parent or guardian if required in (a).
ondary course content for which a pupil has already taken and (d) Failure of the appellant to file an appeal within the time
failed. period specified in s.118.55 (3) (b) Stats., and this chapter

(f) The school board shall processualuate a postsecondarydeprivesthe state superintendent of jurisdiction in the matter
coursetaken for high school credit under this chapter usiieg (2) PROCEDURES. (a) As soon as possible, upon receipt of a
samecriteria in which a school boawlould approve a course to ritten appeal filed under subl), the state superintendent shall
be offered at the school district for credit towards graduation. acknowledgeeceipt of theappeal in writing to the appellant and

(1m) DETERMINATION OF COMPARABLE COURSE. The school shallsend a copy of the appeal to the school board.
boardshall determine if the postsecondary course taken for high )y The state superintendent shall base his or her decision on
schoolcredit is comparable to a courséeoéd in the school dis he guidelines under £ 40.07and shall use any or all of the-fol
trict. The term “comparable”under this subdivision means all @y ing procedures which he or she determines to be appropriate
the following: _ _ _ _in the appeal process:

(@) The high school course isfefed during the period of time 1 prqyide technical assistance and information and attempt
afterthe pupil notifies the school board of his or her intention {g resolve the matter informally
participatein the youth options program undeiP$.40.04 (1) (a) 2. Conduct an investigation under s(#).

2.or5. and prior to the pup#’ graduation. o N
3. Issue a decision based on a revigvithe record of the

(b): The high school course is available for enroliment. schoolboard, agument from the parties and any other matter the
(c) The high school coursmntent, as determined by curricu statesuperin"[endent deems appropriate.

lum guides, expectations, goals, scope arduence, is 80% .
equivalentto the content of the postsecondary course as-deter (3) SCHOOL BOARD RESPONSIBILITY. A school boardwhich

mined by the postsecondary course syllabus, if available, afgf€ivesa notice of an appeal under s@) (&) shall deliver
coursedescription. within 7 working days, the 6€ial record of the school boasi

(2) NUMBER OF HIGH SCHOOLCREDITSGRANTED FORA POSTSEG determinatiorunder sPI 40.04 (3) (cand the specific reasons for

ONDARY COURSE. A postsecondary course taken under the youﬁ’? determination. . )

options program and approved for high school credit shall be (4) INVESTIGATIONS. If the state superintendent determines
granted1/4 high school credit per 1 semester credérefi by a undersub.(2) (b) 2.to conduct an investigation, the investigation
postsecondargourse. may include aron-site review or any other activity which the state

(3) CONDITION FOR RECEIVING HIGH SCHOOL CREDIT. In order  SUP€rintendendeems appropriate. .
for a pupil toreceivehigh school credit for a course taken at an (5) DECIsioN. (a) The decision of the state superintendent
IHE under the youth options program, a pupil shall successfufifpall be in writing stating separate findings of fact and conclusions
completea postsecondary course and receive a passing grad&! law. Decisions shall be served on all parties by mailing a copy
Note: Additional guidelines in the form of a question and answer document mt@ each party last known address.
beobtained at no chge by writing to the Visconsin Department of Public Instruc (b) The state superintendendecision shall be finaind is not

tion, Youth Options Program,®. Box7841, Madison, WI 53707-7841 or by \sit N .
ing the Youth Options website #ttp://dpi.wi.gov/youthoptions subjectto review under subclil of ch. 227 Stats.

(ieriOSt)O?cls (sz) aRr;edgi(Sst)efrgnCJgEe(rl #9)9(%) '(\:r?t-r:‘;Zleftfb él;gg?(:lfnr;l-( igltzo(?)(,a %( (6) WiTHDRAWAL. At any time prior to the issuance of a final
andam. (1m) (a),.(1m) (b),Register July, 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98,CR 06-094 (aeCISIon,the appellant may withdraw the appigeivriting. Upon

am. (1) (c),Register May 2007 No. 61 &f. 6-1-07. receivingsuch a request, the state superintendent shall @sue
orderdismissing the mattelf such request is received within 30
Pl 40.08 Appeal process. (1) RECEIPTAND FILING OF  daysof the school boars'decision issued underR.40.04 (3) (c)
APPEALS. (&) A pupil participatingn the youth options program 3 or 4., the dismissal shall be without prejudice. If such request
may file an appeal of school board decision under £140.04 s received more than 30 days after #uhool board decision

(3) (c), regarding satisfaction of higgehool graduation require jssuedunder sPI 40.04 (3) (c) 3or4., the dismissashall be with
ments,the number of high school credits to be awarded, or thesjudice.

comparabilityof courses to the state superintendent within 3O0History: Cr. Register October 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92: am. (1) (aRegister,

daysafter the school boargidecision. July, 1998, No. 51, eff. 8-1-98; correction in (10d) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)
. . . . 7, X i ly, 21 No. R 06-094am. i May 2007
(b) All appeals under this section shall be in writing and shalb s or 2o oy 2000: No- 535CR 06-094am. (5) (a)Register May 200

includea copy of the notice underRl 40.04 (1) (a) 2or5. The
appealshall specify what decision is being appealed, the specificp| 40.09 State superintendent’ s responsibilities.

reasongor theappeal and any other facts relevant to the appga) Thestate superintendent shall devetppdelines as required
includingthe course syllabus, if available, themberlength and ynders.118.55 (3) (b) Stats.

?he:ferigegﬂcoef gﬁh%OSt:setgzggﬁEjyaglagéuegg?ds pgrsvggﬁlssaeso\;vell @) The state superintendent shall develop a form which may
he p Yy ptipa’s c be used by a school district to implement the youth options pro
study or occupational goals. All appeals shall be signedhby ram
app_ellantor the representative of t.he appe”af‘t- If the appe”amquote: P1-8700A, Yuth Options Program Plan and Reporay be obtained at no
a minor, the appeal shallso be signed by his or her parent Oghargeby writing to theisconsin Department of Public Instructiomuth Options
guardian, ProgramPO. Box 7841, Madison, W1 53707-7841 or by visiting tloeith Options

L L . websiteat http://dpi.wi.gov/youthoptions
(C) If the_appeal 's, filed by _the representative unde(bﬁnhe History: Cr. Registey October 1992, No. 442ef. 11-1-92; r (1), renum. (2) and
representativeshall file a notice of representation to the stat@)to be(1) and (2) and anRegister July 1998, No. 51, ef. 8-1-98.
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